
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 16 January 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore Chair/Leader of the Council 
Councillor Isobel Bowler Culture, Sport & Leisure 
Councillor Leigh Bramall Business, SKills & Development 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Children, Young People & Families 
Councillor Harry Harpham Deputy Leader/Homes & Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Communities & Inclusion 
Councillor Mary Lea Health, Care & Independent Living 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Finance & Resources 
Councillor Jack Scott Environment, Recyling & Streetscene 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further 
information. 
 
Cabinet meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Cabinet may 
have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
[...]
 any new building 
would need to be at least two storeys in order to complement the existing 
development. Therefore, a developer would have needed to include at 
least a false first floor, which would have reduced the viability of the 
scheme.  

  
10.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 SYHA’s proposed scheme would allow the completion of the Fosters 

redevelopment scheme, which has not been achieved through attempted 
disposal of the site on the open market. 
 

Page 42



10.2 The scheme would provide four additional affordable homes and the 
restoration of a local shop in the community. 

  
11.0 REASONS FOR EXEMPTION 

 
11.1 Part 2 of this report is presented as an exempt item because it contains 

exempt information under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  The reasons for its exemption are 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person and in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

  
12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
R1 That subject to the Secretary of State’s consent the land now shown at 

Appendix 1 be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and leased 
to South Yorkshire Housing Association for a period of 125 years at nil 
consideration for the development of a mixed use scheme of retail and 
social housing in accordance with the approved planning application 
reference 12/02323/FUL. 
 

R2 That the Director of Property & Facilities Management in consultation 
with the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration be authorised 
to negotiate and agree terms for the disposal of the land for the purposes 
set out in the report and the Director of Property & Facilities Management 
be authorised to instruct the Director of Legal Services to complete the 
necessary legal documentation. 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue 
[...]
ncil’s interests in this matter, including (but without 
limiting the generality of this authority):- 
 

(i) to negotiate and agree any amendments to any existing 
agreements, leases or arrangements that he may consider 
appropriate; 

 
(ii) to exercise the Council’s rights to rescind, terminate, forfeit or 

assign any existing agreements (including, without limitation, 
the Development and Funding Agreements) or leases 
(including without limitation the lease of Phase 1); 

 
(iii) to negotiate and approve such new agreements, leases or 

arrangements, with such parties and on such terms, as he 
may consider appropriate; 

 
(iv) to approve design proposals on behalf of the Council as land 

owner and local housing authority but not as local planning 
authority; 

 
(v) to approve funding and business plans of any third parties; 

 
(vi) to negotiate and approve nominations agreements for lettings 

with any third parties; 
 

(vii) to give any other consents or approvals and to exercise any 
powers required or permitted to be exercised by the Council 
under the terms of any agreement or lease entered into at 
any time in connection with the redevelopment of Park Hill; 

 
Provided that the authority hereby conferred shall be exercised:- 
 
(a) as regards matters falling within paragraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) 
above, in consultation with the Director of Legal Services, either 
the [Executive Director, Resources or the Director of Finance] and 

Page 114



[the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance];  
 
(b) as regards matters falling within paragraph (v) above, in 
consultation with either the [Executive Director, Resources or the 
Director of Finance] and [the Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Finance]; 
 
(c) as regards matters falling within paragraph (vi) above, in 
consultation with the [Executive Director, Communities] and [the 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing]; 
 
and as regards the terms of any lease, shall not be exercised 
[...]
rate Plan ambition of ensuring a better life for 
children and young people. The overall reason for the recommendations 
therefore is to improve school attendance which in turn will positively impact 
on life chances and educational outcomes for children and young people and 
keep them safe.  It will also enable Sheffield to improve its attendance 
position when compared to National, Statistical and Core City data. 

7.2 Cabinet are asked therefore to approve a change in policy in relation to 
school attendance and our LA Statutory duties and responsibilities.  This 
change in policy reflects the changing role of the LA in relation to the support 
provided to school and the increasing expectation that schools will take an 

Page 176



 9

increased responsibility for this agenda. 
7.3 The Local Authority will promote the five themes of the strategy with 

schools, families and partners to ensure that due process is followed and 
legal responsibilities are adhered to.  

7.4 Schools - will adopt the recommendations in the attendance strategy which 
will support them to implement an early intervention approach, request 
additional support when required and contribute towards achieving a 
consistent approach across the city to improve school attendance and keep 
children safe. 

7.5 Families - will have their support needs identified at an earlier stage, have 
access to high quality services and be supported to improve their children’s 
school attendance.  

  
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 There are no financial implications as this strategy is to be funded from within 

existing resources. 
  
9.0 REASONS FOR EXEMPTION (if a Closed report) 

 
9.1 No exemption requested. 
  
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 
 

Recommendations: 
Cabinet is recommended to note the outcomes of the consultation on the 
draft Attendance Strategy and to approve: 
 

• The new Sheffield Attendance Strategy including the 5 major themes 
and priorities;  

• The implementation of the Atte
[...]
ital Programme Monitoring 2012-13 (Month 7)

	14 The Building Successful Families Programme
	15 School and College Attendance Strategy
	Attendance Strategy 2012
	Attendance Strategy Consultation Report




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 16 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Dore (Chair), Isobel Bowler, Leigh Bramall, 

Jackie Drayton, Harry Harpham (Deputy Chair), Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea 
and Bryan Lodge 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Scott. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Julie Dore declared a personal interest in item 10 of the minutes – 
Implementation of the Living Wage as there was a possibility that her son would 
be affected by the proposals.  

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December, 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.  

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions or public questions.   
 
6.  
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 
 

6.1 The Chief Executive reported that the decisions made by Cabinet on 12th 
December, 2012 in relation to the Redesign of Early Years’ Service and Home to 
School Transport Policy  had been called–in for scrutiny by the Children, Young 
People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee and 
would be considered by that Committee at its meeting on 24th January, 2013. 

  
6.2 Cabinet noted the information reported. 
 
7.  
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 The Chief Executive submitted a report on Council staff retirements. 
  
7.2 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet:- 
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 2 of 14 
 

 Name Post Years’ Service 
  
 Children, Young People and Families 
  
 Judy Gardiner Supervisory Assistant, 

Stocksbridge  
Junior School and 
Cleaner, Stocksbridge 
High School 

23 

    
 Roger Hallatt Teacher, Forge Valley 

Community School 
30 

    
 Susan Havenhand Headteacher, Lydgate 

Junior School 
41 

    
 Patricia Holt Teacher, Carfield Primary 

School 
33 

    
 Angela Jones Clerical Assistant, Becton 

School 
23 

    
 Susan Sanders Cook, Bents Green 

School 
28 

  
 Communities 
  
 Scott Bradley Administration Officer, 

Housing Solutions 
30 

  
 Place 
  
 Janet Crabtree Principal Programmes 

Officer, Development 
Services 

41 

  
 (b) extends to them its best wishes for the future and a long and 

happy retirement; and 
  
 (c) directs that an appropriate extract of the resolution now made 

under  the Common Seal of the Council be forwarded to them. 
 
8.  
 

REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FOSTERS PHASE 3 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report regarding Phase 3 of the 
Fosters Redevelopment Scheme. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) subject to the Secretary of State’s consent the land now shown at 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 3 of 14 
 

Appendix 1 be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
leased to South Yorkshire Housing Association (SYHA) for a period 
of 125 years at nil consideration for the development of a mixed use 
scheme of retail and social housing in accordance with the approved 
planning application reference 12/02323/FUL; and 

   
 (b) the Director of Property and Facilities Management, in consultation 

with the Director of Housing, Enterprise and Regeneration, be 
authorised to negotiate and agree terms for the disposal of the land 
for the purposes set out in the report and the Director of Property 
and Facilities Management be authorised to instruct the Director of 
Legal Services to complete the necessary legal documentation. 

   
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 SYHA’s proposed scheme would allow the completion of the Fosters 

redevelopment scheme, which has not been achieved through attempted 
disposal of the site on the open market. 

  
8.3.2 The scheme would provide four additional affordable homes and the 

restoration of a local shop in the community. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 Officers considered the option of marketing the site again, but without the 

requirement to provide housing above the new shop. This would have 
reduced some of the risk from the project and may have generated a 
capital receipt for the Council. However, advice from planners was that 
residential accommodation is desirable to provide natural surveillance over 
Cottam Road, which is currently lacking. Also, any new building would 
need to be at least two storeys in order to complement the existing 
development. Therefore, a developer would have needed to include at 
least a false first floor, which would have reduced the viability of the 
scheme.  

  
8.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
8.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 Part 2 of this report is presented as an exempt item because it contains 

exempt information under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  The reasons for its exemption are 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
person and in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

  
8.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 4 of 14 
 

 Simon Green, Executive Director, Place 
  
8.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  
  
 Safer and Stronger Communities.  
 
9.  
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE, HRA 
BUDGET AND RENT INCREASE 2013/14 
 

9.1 The Executive Directors of Communities, Place and Resources, submitted 
a joint report which provided the 2013/14 update to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan 2012-17. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet recommends to the meeting of the City 

Council on 6th February, 2013 that :- 
  
 (a) the HRA Business Plan update report for 2013/14 be approved; 
   
 (b) the HRA Revenue Budget for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix B of 

the Cabinet report be approved ; 
   
 (c) an increase in rents for Council dwellings by an average of 4.8% 

from April 2013 be approved; 
   
 (d) an increase in annual rents for garages and garage sites by an 

average of 4.8% from April 2013 be approved; 
   
 (e) an increase in community heating charges by 5% in 2013/14 be 

approved; 
   
 (f) the Director of Commissioning, Communities, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods, be granted 
delegated authority to increase the sheltered housing service charge 
in the event of the City Wide Care Alarms charge being increased in 
2013/14; 

   
 (g) charges for furnished accommodation, interim accommodation, and 

burglar alarms be not increased ; and 
   
 (h) the Director of Commissioning, Communities and the Director of 

Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Neighbourhoods, be granted delegated authority to authorise 
prudential borrowing as allowed under current government 
guidelines. 

   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 To maximise the financial resources to deliver outcomes on key services in 

the context of the new national council housing finance regime. 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 5 of 14 
 

  
9.3.2 To contribute to making neighbourhoods a great place to live by ensuring 

continued investment into Sheffield’s council housing. 
  
9.3.3 To continue to plan for the long term sustainability of services whilst taking 

every opportunity to introduce service improvements. 
  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 To increase rents for Council dwellings by less than the government 

formula – The self financing settlement from Government assumed the 
Council’s rent increases are in line with the Government formula. If the 
Council does not increase rents by this amount this would mean pound for 
pound savings would need to be found to offset the income shortfall. We 
would then have to live within this reduced resource envelop for every 
subsequent year or until the council raised rents by above guideline.  

  
9.4.2 Not to undertake a council housing new build programme - the change to 

the Government’s Right to Buy policy means that if the council is to retain 
any additional receipts raised by the increased sales discounts now 
available to tenants, the receipt must be used as a contribution to new 
affordable housing. The alternative of using these receipts for a new build 
programme would be to pass the receipts to another registered provider 
such as a housing association who could then provide the affordable 
housing. However this would be unlikely to result in homes at social rent.  

  
9.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
9.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 
  
9.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Richard Webb, Executive Director, Communities 

Simon Green, Executive Director, Place 
Laraine Manley, Executive Director, Resources 

  
 (NOTE:1.This item is referred for approval by the City Council and cannot, 

therefore, be called in for scrutiny; and 
 2. The report on the Housing Revenue Account will be circulated to all 

Council Members) 
  
 
10.  
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LIVING WAGE 
 

10.1 The Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report regarding the 
introduction of the Living Wage for Sheffield City Council. 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 6 of 14 
 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Living Wage be introduced in Sheffield City Council;  
   
 (b) Cabinet approves the approach to implementation outlined within 

the report; and 
   
 (c) the Council promotes a Living Wage for Sheffield with partners 

across the City in public, private and voluntary sector 
organisations. 

   
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 Following a resolution at Council on 7 November, 2011, to support the 

Administration’s commitment to providing the Living Wage of £7.20 per 
hour for all Council employees from 1 January 2013 (rising to £7.45 from 
1 April 2013), as directed, this report is presented to Cabinet to outline 
plans to implement a Living Wage in the Council and to promote a Living 
Wage for Sheffield involving partners across the City in public, private and 
voluntary sector organisations. 

  
10.3.2 It is recommended that the Living Wage is implemented for Sheffield City 

Council employees via a Collective Agreement with the Trade Unions 
because it is the most robust approach.  This would cover schools would 
thus ensuring a consistent approach across the authority. 

  
10.3.3 The chosen method of implementation is via a supplement using basic 

pay rates as this provides the authority with the best legal justification and 
ensures the grading structure is not undermined. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 The Council intends to seek a collective agreement to implement the 

Living Wage.  If this is not possible, it may be imposed by individual 
contract variation.  Whilst the likelihood of a challenge is limited, it would 
be difficult to defend legally if challenged. 

  
10.4.2 Consideration was given to amending the grading structure rather than 

introducing a supplement.  This would increase the risk of equal pay 
claims as previously posts in grade 1 and 2 were determined via the Job 
Evaluation Scheme to be of different values.  The cost of this approach 
would be £169k (£210k including on-costs) outside schools, and £768k 
(£960k with on-costs) in schools. 

  
10.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
10.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 7 of 14 
 

Consideration 
  
 None 
  
10.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Laraine Manley, Executive Director, Resources 
  
10.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
  
 (NOTE: Councillor Julie Dore declared a personal interest in the above 

item as there was a possibility that her son would be affected by the 
proposals.) 

  
 
11.  
 

PARKHILL REDEVELOPMENT 
 

11.1 The Executive Director, Place, submitted a report regarding the 
redevelopment of the Park Hill Estate.  

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the current position in relation to the redevelopment of Park 

Hill; 
   
 (b) authorises the Executive Director, Place, to take such steps as he 

shall consider appropriate to progress the redevelopment of Park 
Hill and/ or to protect the Council’s interests in this matter, including 
(but without limiting the generality of this authority):- 
 
(i) to negotiate and agree any amendments to any existing 

agreements, leases or arrangements that he may consider 
appropriate; 

 
(ii) to exercise the Council’s rights to rescind, terminate, forfeit or 

assign any existing agreements (including, without limitation, 
the Development and Funding Agreements) or leases 
(including without limitation the lease of Phase 1); 

 
(iii) to negotiate and approve such new agreements, leases or 

arrangements, with such parties and on such terms, as he may 
consider appropriate; 

 
(iv) to approve design proposals on behalf of the Council as land 

owner and local housing authority but not as local planning 
authority; 

 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 8 of 14 
 

(v) to approve funding and business plans of any third parties; 
 
(vi) to negotiate and approve nominations agreements for lettings 

with any third parties; and 
 
(vii) to give any other consents or approvals and to exercise any 

powers required or permitted to be exercised by the Council 
under the terms of any agreement or lease entered into at any 
time in connection with the redevelopment of Park Hill; 

 
Provided that the authority hereby conferred shall be exercised:- 
 
(A)  as regards matters falling within paragraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) 

above, in consultation with the Director of Legal Services, 
either the Executive Director, Resources or the Director of 
Finance and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Finance;  

 
(B)  as regards matters falling within paragraph (v) above, in 

consultation with either the Executive Director, Resources or 
the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Finance; 

 
(C)  as regards matters falling within paragraph (vi) above, in 

consultation with the Executive Director, Communities and the 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing; and 

 
(D) as regards the terms of any lease, shall not be exercised 

without the consent of the Council’s Chief Property Officer. 
   
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 Granting comprehensive delegations of authority to the Executive Director 

now will help to enable a timely conclusion of any renegotiations for Phase 
1. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The redevelopment process could be delayed in order to seek Cabinet 

approval at all the various stages of the renegotiation process.   Any such 
delay could have significant financial consequences.   

  
11.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
11.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 9 of 14 
 

11.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Simon Green, Executive Director, Place 
  
11.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  
  
 Safer and Stronger Communities. 
 
12.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012 -13 
(MONTH 7) 
 

12.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report which provided the 
month 7 monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue and Capital 
Budget for 2012/13. 

  
12.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
   
 (a) notes the updated information and management actions provided 

by this report on the 2012/13 budget position; 
   
 (b) approves the carry-forward request detailed in paragraph 9; 
   
 (c) notes that all other carry-forward requests detailed in the report 

have been declined pending a balanced forecast outturn across the 
Council; 

   
 (d) in relation to the Capital Programme: 
   
  (i) notes the proposed additions to the capital programme listed 

in Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and 
delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial 
Services or Delegated Officer, as appropriate, to award the 
necessary contracts following stage approval by Capital 
Programme Group; 

    
  (ii) notes the proposed variations in Appendix 1; 
    
  (iii) notes the variations approved by Directors under their 

delegated authority; 
    
  (iv) approves the variations in Appendix 1 within its delegated 

power; and  
    
  (v) notes the latest position on the Capital Programme including 

the current level of forecasting performance. 
  
12.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 10 of 14 
 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 
Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with latest 
information.  

  
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with 
Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which 
funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme  

  
12.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
12.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During 

Consideration 
  
 None 
  
12.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Laraine Manley, Executive Director, Resources 
  
12.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Management 
 
13.  
 

THE BUILDING SUCCESSFUL FAMILIES PROGRAMME 
 

13.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, submitted a 
report regarding the proposed development of the Building Successful 
Families Programme. 

  
13.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) delegates to the Executive Director of Children, Young People and 

Families, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families, the authority to establish the Building 
Successful Families Programme as described in Section 4 of this 
report; 

   
 (b) delegates to the Executive Director, Children, Young People and 

Families, in consultation with the Director of Finance, and in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People  
and Families, the authority to agree an investment and resource 
plan for the programme for the period 2012-15, taking into account 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 11 of 14 
 

the income profile set out in the report; 
   
 (c) delegates to the Executive Director, Children, Young People and 

Families, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families, the authority to take any further action 
necessary to achieve the outcomes outlined in this report; and 

   
 (d) recognises and approves that any income received in advance, due 

to the time lag between receipt of the funding and the spending on 
the programme as explained in the body of this report, will be 
required to be 'carried forward' to future years and should not be 
considered to be an under spend in year, on the understanding that 
this amount will be highlighted in the monthly budget monitoring 
reports for approval. 

   
13.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
13.3.1 The City Council has been invited to participate in the Government’s 

Troubled Families initiative by committing to the financial framework and 
payment mechanism published by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government.  This scheme offers significant new resources to 
support the development of our existing plans to provide whole household 
interventions to families with multiple and complex problems. 

  
13.3.2 By making use of the new resources, the City Council has the opportunity, 

working with a range of local partners, to further improve family support 
services so that they are better coordinated, more efficient and deliver 
impact. In this the City Council will embed the successes of pilot work 
already undertaken and will, in addition, provide a model of sustainability in 
a climate of public spending reductions. 

  
13.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
13.4.1 The City Council could decide not to participate in the Government’s 

Troubled Families initiative.  This would mean turning down considerable 
additional resources, but would also mean Sheffield missing out on the 
opportunity to build on what its previous Family Intervention pilots have 
shown work and therefore the chance to invest these new resources in the 
system-wide service redesign necessary to improve the life chances of 
those families with complex needs. For these reasons, participation in the 
initiative is recommended   

  
13.4.2 The  City Council could use the resources made available through  the 

Government’s Troubled Families Programme to set up a new ‘Troubled 
Families’ service in Sheffield.  This option has been rejected because: 
 
• most of the families identified are likely to already be in touch with a 

range of support services.  We intend to use the programme to better 
coordinate these services, rather than add an additional service to the 
range of support made available 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 12 of 14 
 

 
• the City Council and other partners have already moved some way 

towards developing more joined up approaches to working with families 
with complex needs.  It would be a waste of resources to set up a 
parallel programme. 

  
13.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
13.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 
  
13.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Jayne Ludlam, Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families 
  
13.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  
  
 Children, Young People and Families 
 
14.  
 

SCHOOL AND COLLEGE ATTENDANCE STRATEGY 
 

14.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, submitted 
a report which detailed the changes to the Local Authorities (LA) policy 
with regard to the delivery of Statutory Duties and to improve School 
Attendance. 

  
14.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet (a) notes the outcomes of the consultation on 

the draft Attendance Strategy now submitted; and 
  
 (b) approves (i) the new Sheffield Attendance Strategy including the five 

major themes and priorities and (ii) the implementation of the Attendance 
Strategy for the Children, Young People and Families Service, Schools 
and Partners. 

  
14.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
14.3.1 Improving school attendance and safeguarding children and young people 

is central to Sheffield’s Corporate Plan ambition of ensuring a better life 
for children and young people. The overall reason for the 
recommendations therefore is to improve school attendance which in turn 
will positively impact on life chances and educational outcomes for 
children and young people and keep them safe.  It will also enable 
Sheffield to improve its attendance position when compared to National, 
Statistical and Core City data. 

  
14.3.2 Cabinet are asked therefore to approve a change in policy in relation to 



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 13 of 14 
 

school attendance and our LA Statutory duties and responsibilities.  This 
change in policy reflects the changing role of the LA in relation to the 
support provided to school and the increasing expectation that schools 
will take an increased responsibility for this agenda. 

  
14.3.3 The Local Authority will promote the five themes of the strategy with 

schools, families and partners to ensure that due process is followed and 
legal responsibilities are adhered to. 

  
14.3.4 Schools - will adopt the recommendations in the attendance strategy 

which will support them to implement an early intervention approach, 
request additional support when required and contribute towards 
achieving a consistent approach across the city to improve school 
attendance and keep children safe. 

  
14.3.5 Families - will have their support needs identified at an earlier stage, 

have access to high quality services and be supported to improve their 
children’s school attendance. 

  
14.4 ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
14.4.1 The only alternative considered was to re-launch the ‘Making a Mark’ 

strategy of 2002.  It was felt that this was an excellent strategy of its day 
in terms of standardising procedures, sharing good practice and raising 
the profile of the importance of raising school attendance.  As with most 
strategies the agenda required a refreshed approach from that of several 
years ago. 

  
14.4.2 Also taken into consideration were the major changes to support services 

within the LA and the central position of schools being responsible for the 
attendance of children within their schools.  

  
14.4.3 It had also been identified that there was a need to continually strengthen 

and improve the attendance for vulnerable groups of children. 
  
14.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
14.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During 

Consideration 
  
 None 
  
14.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Jayne Ludlam, Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families 
  
14.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 

Called In  



Meeting of the Cabinet 16.01.2013 

Page 14 of 14 
 

  
 Children, Young People and Families 
 


